time (shown: June 2013 against June 2012 baseline) and lionfish removal (shown: lionfish
removed vs no removal baseline) on density of (A) obligate reef fish species (all sizes),
(B) small obligate reef species (i.e., prey fish < 15 cm TL), (C) lionfish, and (D) native
predators (i.e., snappers and groupers). Error bars around the estimates indicate 95%
confidence intervals. Significance levels: * p < 0.001,  p < 0.01, * p < 0.05.

113

Appendix C

Supporting material for Chapter 4

A)

B)

Lionfish Control Fee: $0(USD)

Lionfish Control Fee: $10(USD)

% Change in dive excursion price: 15% Decrease

% Change in dive excursion price: 0% Change

Figure C.1: Choice set example of two reef scenarios (A and B) showing di�erent combina-
tions of attribute levels.

114

Table C.1: Part-worth utility of eight coral reef scenario attributes for a multinomial logit
model (MNL) of tourists involved in marine activities in Cozumel, Mexico. Part-worth
utility values are shown for every level of each attribute. In the case of continuous attributes,
the estimate reflects the slope of the linear e�ect. Model intercept represents the likelihood
of choosing a Cozumel dive site over the “Do not dive in Cozumel” option. Significance for
within-class tests: * P = 0.01,  P = 0.05, * P = 0.10.

Parth-worth utility
Attributes Levels Class 1

Intercept Program A or B -1.00*

Lionfish density

0 -0.10
1 0.17*
10 -0.01
25 -0.05

Control fee (USD)

$0 -0.05
$5 0.06
$10 -0.01
$15 -0.01

Grouper density

0 -0.42*
1 -0.16
2 0.19
4 0.39*

Reef shark Absent -0.19*
Present 0.21*

Coral cover

< 5% -0.20
10-20% -0.15
30-40% 0.15
70-80% 0.20*

Reef relief

1.4 -0.30*
1.6 -0.5
1.8 0.18*
2 0.17

Native prey density

44 0.02
74 -0.02
96 -0.06
135 0.06

Excursion price
change

-15% 0.09
-5% 0.04
0% -0.05
+10% -0.08

115

Table C.2: Part-worth utility of eight coral reef scenario attributes for a two latent-class
model (LC) of tourists visiting Cozumel, Mexico. Part-worth utility values are shown for
every level of each attribute. In the case of continuous attributes, the estimate reflects the
slope of the linear e�ect. The Wald II statistic is used to test di�erences among tourist
classes. Model intercept represents the likelihood of choosing a Cozumel dive site over the
“Do not dive in Cozumel” option. Significance for within-class tests: * P = 0.01,  P =
0.05, * P = 0.10.

Parth-worth utility
Attributes Levels Class 1 Class 2 Wald II